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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Sunday 2 August 2020 Post Time 1830 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 22 deg. C)  Wind: 16 km/h (South) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 10: Good (Variant 1 sec)   

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races  2 BF Total Entries  74/80 

Mutual Handle $271,112 
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Frenette, Ben  Pote, Emma (CAR) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

• Teletimer is non-functional this evening.  

• Early Judges scratch (injured) of THINK AGAIN from the first race.  

Races:  

1. ITS EDS IDEA (Robbie Robinson) #2 suffered broken equipment (flat tire) after the ¼ 
mile pole and finished with broken equipment. Clear.  

2. Official warning regarding AGCO rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist action) 
entered on the licence of the driver of #1 BOO THANG, Pierre Bovay. Clear.  

3. Inquiry concerning #6 SILVERADO (Jason Gilchrist), who finished third, possibly 
leaving the course; #6 did contact two non-consecutive pylons but did not leave the 
course, no violations. Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. Driver of #1 LMC MASS GEM, Jacques Beaudoin, will attend review regarding more 
than acceptable wrist action in the stretch. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Driver of #2 NATIONAL DEBT, Pascal Berube, was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO 
rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist action) and assessed a monetary penalty 
of $200 and a driving suspension of three days (4-6 August, inclusive) (Number 
1047182).  

Driver of #4 ATOMIC MILLION AM, Richard Simard, was adjudged guilty of violating 
AGCO rules 22.23.03(b)(c) (more than acceptable wrist action & whip outside the 
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confines of the sulky) and assessed a monetary penalty of $200 and a driving 
suspension of three days (7-9 August, inclusive) (Number 1047185) . 

Driver of #5 TAKE THE DEAL, Guy Gagnon, had an official warning regarding AGCO 
rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist action) entered on his licence; #5 suffered 
broken equipment (shin boot) after the ½ mile pole and finished with broken equipment. 
Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Driver of #4 SANTANA TONY, Tyler Jones, will attend a review regarding more than 
acceptable wrist action in the stretch. Clear.  

Claims: 

• 1 #6 CASIMIR OVERDRIVE (1claim) for $12,000 by Gary McDonald, Suzanne 
McDonald & Scarlett Sullivan (G. McDonald trainer).  

•  1 #7 LUKE AND DUKE (1 claim) for $12,000 by Matthew McDonald & Derek Romano 
(Anne-Marie Turenne trainer).  

 


